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Law
O fice of Lawer Regul ation, FI LED
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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review the stipulation filed by the
Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) and Attorney Richard A
Engel brecht concerning msconduct charged in a six-count
di sciplinary conplaint. The m sconduct involves Attorney
Engel brecht's lack of diligence, msrepresentation and other
vi ol ati ons. The parties have stipulated that the appropriate

discipline is a tw-year suspension of Attorney Engel brecht's
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license to practice law in Wsconsin, together with restitution
of $1, 000.

12 Pursuant to SCR 22.12(2), we approve the stipulation
and adopt the stipulated facts and conclusions of law. W agree
that Attorney Engel brecht's disciplinary history and the serious
nature of his m sconduct warrants the suspension of his |icense
to practice law for a term of tw years, along with the
i mposition of $1,000 in restitution.

13 Attorney Engel brecht was admtted to practice law in
June of 1974 and nost recently practiced in Geen Bay. H s
di sciplinary history includes: (1) a 1989 consensual private
reprimand related to neglect, msrepresentations to his clients
and the Board of Attorneys Professional Responsibility (BAPR),
and the failure to keep his clients reasonably infornmed;, (2) a
60-day I|icense suspension in Decenber 2000 for practicing |aw
while his Ilicense had been admnistratively suspended for
nonconpliance wth continuing I|egal education requirenents,
m srepresentation on his reinstatenent petition, and the failure
to cooperate with the BAPR in an investigation; and (3) trust
account violations, lack of diligence, and the failure to
provide full information during an investigation, resulting in a
six-month |icense suspension in January 2007.' Hs law license

remai ns under suspensi on.

l'See In re Disciplinary Proceedings Agai nst Engel brecht,
2000 W 120, 239 Ws. 2d 236, 618 NW2d 743, and In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Engelbrecht, 2007 W 2, 298
Ws. 2d 323, 725 N.W2d 630.
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14 The m sconduct char ged here i nvol ves At t or ney
Engel brecht's representation of E M After consulting wth
Attorney Engel brecht about filing an equal rights conplaint
alleging discrimnation by a fornmer enployer, EM filed a pro
se conplaint with the Equal Enploynent Opportunity Conm ssion.
In May 2005 the pro se claim was dismssed. The di sm ssal
notice informed EM that he had the right to file a civil
action against his former enployer within 90 days or l|lose his
right to do so.

15 In August 2005 E. M net with Attorney Engel brecht
again and hired him to file the suit against E M's forner
enpl oyer. E.M paid Attorney Engelbrecht $500. At t or ney
Engel brecht filed the summons and conplaint on behalf of EM in
Brown County circuit court. E.M made two additional paynments
to Attorney Engel brecht amounting to $500.

16 Attorney Engel brecht failed, however, to arrange for
service of the conplaint. On January 24, 2006, Attorney
Engel brecht informed E. M that the summons and conplaint were
never served, and asserted it was E M's responsibility to
obtain service. E.M objected, indicating he would have no idea
how to obtain service.

17 The case was scheduled for a status conference the
foll ow ng day. Attorney Engel brecht and E.M arrived at the
courthouse together before it opened. After the doors opened,
Attorney Engel brecht went to the judge's chanbers al one. When
he returned, Attorney Engel brecht advised E.M that the action
had been dism ssed but that Attorney Engelbrecht would refile

3
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it. On February 14, 2006, the circuit court issued a witten
order dismssing EM's action w thout prejudice.

18 Attorney Engelbrecht did not inform E M of any
deadl i ne. In March 2006 EEM inquired in a letter to Attorney
Engel brecht why he had not yet refiled the conplaint. Att or ney
Engel brecht did not respond.

19 E.M thereafter filed a grievance with the OLR In a
response to the OLR, Attorney Engel brecht enclosed a fabricated
letter he claimed he had sent E M The letter indicated that
E.M had the responsibility to serve a copy of the authenticated
sumons and conplaint on his fornmer enployer by a specified
dat e. The letter also indicated that Attorney Engel brecht
"respect[ed] your decision to pursue the adverse decision from
the office of the EECC on your own and w sh you well in your
efforts.” Attorney Engel brecht failed to cooperate with the
efforts of the investigative commttee.

110 Subsequently, the OLR filed a six-count disciplinary
conpl ai nt agai nst Attorney Engel brecht. Count one charges that
by failing to obtain service of a sumons and conplaint on
behalf of E.M, resulting in the dismssal of the enploynent
discrimnation suit, Attorney Engelbrecht violated fornmer SCR

20:1.3, requiring an attorney to "act with reasonable diligence
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and pronptness in representing a client." 2

Count two states by
failing to inform EM that he did not obtain service, by
failing to notify EM in a tinmely fashion that Attorney
Engel brecht would not refile the conplaint, and by failing to
respond to E M's March 2006 letter, Attorney Engel brecht
violated SCR 20:1.4(a), which requires a lawer to keep his
client "reasonably infornmed about the status of a matter and
pronptly conply wth [the client's] reasonable requests for
i nformation."

11 Count three charges that by failing to return to E M
the $1,000 in fees and costs after Attorney Engelbrecht's
failure to pursue the lawsuit resulted in dismssal, Attorney

Engel brecht violated SCR 20:1.16(d),® which requires a |awer,

upon termnation of representation, to take reasonable steps to

2 Effective July 1, 2007, substantial changes were nade to
the Wsconsin Suprene Court Rules of Professional Conduct for
Attorneys, SCR Chapter 20. See S. Q. Oder 04-07, 2007 W 4,
293 Ws. 2d xv, 726 NW2d &.R45 (eff. July 1, 2007); and
S. . O der 06- 04, 2007 W 48, 297 Ws. 2d xv, 730
NW2d &G.R-29 (eff. July 1, 2007). Because the conduct
underlying this case arose prior to July 1, 2007, unless
otherwise indicated, all references to the suprenme court rules
wll be to those in effect prior to July 1, 2007.

3 Former SCR 20:1.16(d) provides:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee that has not been earned.
The lawyer nmay retain papers relating to the client to
the extent permtted by other |aw
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pr ot ect a client's I nterest. Count f our charges by
m srepresenting to EM t hat it had been the client's
responsibility to obtain service, and by fabricating the
purported letter to E M, Attorney Engelbrecht violated SCR
20:8.4(c), which states that "conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit or m srepresentation” constitutes m sconduct.

112 Count five states by msrepresenting in his initial
witten response to the OLR that it was the client, rather than
Attorney Engel brecht, who was responsible for serving the
sutmmons and  conplaint, and by providing the OLR wth a
fabricated letter, Attorney Engel brecht violated SCR 22.03(6).*
Thi s rul e states a m srepresentation made during an
i nvestigation is m sconduct. Count six charges that by failing
to cooperate with the OLR s investigative conmttee, Attorney
Engel brecht violated SCR 22.04(1),° which requires a |awer's
cooper ati on.

113 The OLR and Attorney Engel brecht stipulated to the

m sconduct charged in counts one through six and agreed the

4 SCR 22.03(6) provides: Investigation.

I n t he course of t he i nvestigati on, t he
respondent's wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

® SCR 22.04(1) states, in pertinent part, that "[t]he
director may refer a matter to a district comittee for
assistance in the investigation. A [lawer] has the duty to
cooperate specified in SCR 21.15(4) and 22.03(2) in respect to
the district conmttee. "
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appropriate level of discipline wuld be a two-year suspension
of Attorney Engel brecht's license to practice law in Wsconsin,
along with his paynent of $1,000 in restitution to the Wsconsin
Lawyers' Fund for Cdient Protection, which had approved paynent
to EM in Novenber 2007. Based on Attorney Engel brecht's
stipul ati on, the OLR does not seek the costs of this
di sci plinary proceeding.

114 In the stipulation Attorney Engelbrecht represents
that he fully understands the m sconduct allegations, the
ram fications of the stipulated level of discipline, his right
to contest the matter and his right to consult with counsel. He
represents he entered into the stipulation knowingly and
voluntarily, and that his entry into the stipulation represents
hi s adm ssion of the m sconduct charged.

15 Wt adopt the stipulated facts and conclusions of |aw
e concl ude t he m sconduct and At t or ney Engel brecht's
disciplinary history warrants the suspension of his license to
practice law in Wsconsin for a termof two years, together with
$1,000 in restitution to the Wsconsin Lawers' Fund for dient
Protection. In reaching this conclusion, we consider that
Attorney Engel brecht's m sconduct involves a nunber of
aggravating factors, including his recent disciplinary history.
Attorney Engel brecht's m sconduct is serious because it exhibits
di shonest and selfish notives, nultiple offenses, failure to
cooperate wth the disciplinary agency, submtting false
evidence and using deceptive practices during a disciplinary
process, indifference to making restitution, and harm to

7
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clients. Attorney Engel brecht kept $1,000 of his client's nobney
which he did not earn and attenpted to disguise his own
cul pability. Attorney Engel brecht failed to respond to severa
letters and phone calls from the OLR s investigator. I n
addition, Attorney Engel brecht m srepresented to the OLR that it
was his client who had failed to obtain service. At t or ney
Engel brecht submitted a fabricated letter in support of that
m srepresentation. W note that Attorney Engelbrecht was
cooperative with the OLR during the litigation of this matter,
however, and admtted hi s m sconduct and accept ed
responsi bility.

16 In accepting the parties' stipulated discipline, we

consider In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Gaf, 2003 W

122, 9192-3, 265 Ws. 2d 376, 667 N.W2d 340, in which a two-year
suspensi on was i nposed based upon Att or ney Gaf's
m srepresentation to his client that he filed a conplaint and
conducted w tness interviews. Attorney G af conpounded his
m sconduct by practicing law during an admnistrative and
tenporary disciplinary suspension and by his msrepresentation
that he had not practiced during his suspension. Attorney G af
had been privately reprimnded in 2001 for practicing |aw under
an adm nistrative suspension and noncooperation and, in 2002,
his license had again been ordered suspended after his failure
to pay the costs of his disciplinary proceeding.

117 O her cases with simlar msconduct involving shorter
periods of suspension did not involve attorneys wth recent

di sciplinary histories. For exanple, in In re D sciplinary

8
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Proceedi ngs Agai nst Dani el son, 2006 W 33, 12, 290 Ws. 2d 12,

712 N.W2d 671, Attorney Danielson's law |icense was suspended
for six nonths. Her m sconduct involved failures to pursue an
insurance claim after the client had paid a $500 retainer, to
respond to OLR inquiries and to notify her client of her license
suspensi on. Attorney Danielson's case did not i nvol ve
m srepresentation and did not involve prior discipline.

118 Al so, in In re D sciplinary Proceedings Against

Lister, 2007 W 55, 300 Ws. 2d 326, 731 N W2d 254, Attorney
Lister coommtted 17 violations, including a false statenent to
the court, failures to comunicate with clients, a |ack of
conpetent and diligent representation, and failure to respond
during the OLR s investigation. The evidence showed a
di sturbing pattern of failing to act diligently on behalf of the
client and failing to communicate with his clients about the
status of their matters. Id., 978. Al though Attorney Lister
had received a prior reprimand for simlar conduct, the
reprimand occurred over 20 years earlier and was the only
di scipline inposed during 30 years of practice. Id. Attorney
Lister's license was suspended for five nonths; he also was
ordered to pay restitution of $12,209 and costs of $10, 132. 35.
1d., T2

119 In light of the seriousness of Attorney Engel brecht's
m sconduct and his recent disciplinary history, we concl ude that
the stipulated two-year suspension of Attorney Engelbrecht's
license to practice law, together with restitution of $1,000, is

appropriate discipline.
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20 IT 1S ORDERED that the |icense of Ri chard A
Engel brecht to practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a
period of two years, effective the date of this order

21 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent he has not
done so, Attorney Engel brecht conply with the provisions of SCR
22.26 concerning the duties of a person whose |license to
practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended.

122 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Attorney Engel brecht shall pay restitution to the
Wsconsin Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection in the sum of
$1, 000. If restitution is not paid within the tine specified
and absent a showing to this court of his inability to pay
restitution wthin that tinme, the |license of At t or ney
Engel brecht to practice law in Wsconsin shall remain suspended

until further order of this court.
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